Preliminary revision of  the morphology of  Phyllozoon hanseni Phyllozoon hanseni
from the Ediacaran of  South Australia
Ashten M. TURNER1, Steven DELEAN1 y Diego C. GARCÍA-BELLIDO1-2
Resumen: En este trabajo se analiza la morfología de Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins y Gehling, un organismo fósil
con forma de fronde y de simetría deslizada del Ediacárico de la Sierra de Flinders, Australia del Sur. El estudio
se centra en la medición de los parámetros básicos de estos fósiles con la intención de identificar tendencias
que sean diagnósticas para P. hanseni, ayudar a definir su morfología funcional, y reconciliar esta información
con el contexto paleobiológico. Los principales hallazgos han sido que el tamaño de los ejemplares presenta

verde = región ‘cuchillo’. / Figure 2. Schematic diagram
of  Phyllozoon hanseni outlining the biometric parameters
investigated. Unit numbering system used from the ter-
minus. Colour code: blue = ‘spoon’ region, red = ‘trunk’
region, and green = ‘knife’ region.
8
fossil is viewed from the latter to the former.
Unit length L was taken in millimetres from
central axis to the end of  the unit, unit width W
was taken in millimetres from lateral groove to
lateral groove, and unit angle ϴ was measured as
degrees from the next knife-ward axial junction
(0 degrees for reference). Minimum specimen
length was measured in millimetres with string,
and minimum units were counted along the im-
pression’s left bank and documented alongside.
Both left and right banks were measured initia-
lly, as unit 1, 2, 3… and 1.5, 2.5, 3.5… respec-
tively to represent the offset positions of  the
units, although for simplicity of  data presen-
tation, only left bank measurements were in-
cluded in this report. An exception to this was
for specimens measured from latex moulds,
which were obviously inverted and so instead
were measured along their right bank, serving
as an inverted facsimile of  the actual left bank.
Due to the long, sometimes sinuous nature of
P. hanseni fossils, along with fragmentary speci-
mens and poor quality of  preservation in some
cases, only specimens showing clear units were
measured for unit number and dimensions, and
only complete specimens preserved in context
were documented along their full profile. The
spoon and knife of  several specimens were me-
asured for the first 25 units only, and only when
preservation quality permitted. Measuring with
such a close eye allowed a detailed view of  some
very small surface features, which were later in-
vestigated using putty. All the quantitative data
was entered into Microsoft Excel and statistical
analyses of  the relationships between variables
were conducted in R.
Systematic Palaeontology
Phyllozoon Jenkins and Gehling 1978
Type species: Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling
1978, by original designation and monotypy.
Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling 1978
figs 5–8, S1, S3-S4.
1978 Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling, p. 357-
358, fig. 7.
1991 Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling; Ge-
hling, pl. 3, fig. 2.
1992 Phyllozoon Jenkins and Gehling; Runnegar, fig.
3.10.
1994 Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling; Runne-
gar, fig. 3.
2003 Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling; Seila-
cher, Grazhdankin and Legouta, p. 45-46, fig. 5.
2005 Phyllozoon Jenkins and Gehling; Gehling, Dro-
ser, Jensen and Runnegar, p. 51, fig. 5.
2005 Phyllozoon Jenkins and Gehling; Seilacher, Bua-
tois and Mángano, pp. 328-329, fig. 4.
2007 Phyllozoon Jenkins and Gehling; Seilacher, p,
178, pl. 62.
2007 Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling; Jenkins
and Nedin, p. 209, fig. 8c.
2007 Phyllozoon hanseni Jenkins and Gehling; Reta-
llack, p.17, fig. 7.
Material: SAM P19508A (holotype, Fig.